

No. 21-429

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
FEDERAL INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS AND  
HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Amanda L. White Eagle  
NYU-YALE AMERICAN  
INDIAN SOVEREIGNTY  
PROJECT  
40 Washington Square S  
New York, NY 10012

Z.W. Julius Chen  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pratik A. Shah  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
chenj@akingump.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CONSTITUTION VESTED THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WITH <i>EXCLUSIVE</i> JURISDICTION OVER CRIMES “AGAINST INDIANS” IN INDIAN COUNTRY .....	5
A. The Constitution Sought To Remedy The Problem Of State Interference In Indian Affairs .....	5
B. The Trade And Intercourse Act Established Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Over Crimes Committed By “Citizens Or Inhabitants Of The United States” Against “Indians” .....	8
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ASSERTS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER CRIMES COMMITTED AGAINST INDIANS IN “INDIAN COUNTRY” .....	13
A. States Resisted Federal Jurisdiction Over Indian Country.....	13
B. States Attempt To Avoid Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction By Contesting The Scope Of “Indian Country”.....	16
C. Congress Consistently Preserved Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Crimes “Against Indians” Within Indian Country.....	18

III. CONGRESS EXPERIMENTED WITH—  
AND REPUDIATED AS FAILED POLICY—  
CONFERRING JURISDICTION OVER  
CRIMES “AGAINST INDIANS” TO THE  
STATES IN THE ALLOTMENT ERA.....20

IV. REFLECTING PLENARY FEDERAL  
AUTHORITY, CONGRESS TAKES  
VARYING APPROACHES TO CRIMINAL  
JURISDICTION OVER CRIMES BY OR  
AGAINST INDIANS IN INDIAN  
COUNTRY .....23

    A. Congress First Addressed Reservations  
    Heavily Affected By Allotment By  
    Delegating Concurrent Jurisdiction To  
    States.....24

    B. Congress Then Offered A National  
    Solution In PL-280.....26

    C. Since Enacting PL-280, Congress Has  
    Continued To Presume That State  
    Jurisdiction Over Crimes Against  
    Indians Must Be Affirmatively  
    Delegated.....29

    D. Congress Has Recently Looked To  
    Strengthen Tribal Jurisdiction Over  
    Crimes—including Those Committed By  
    Non-Indians Against Indians .....31

CONCLUSION .....34

APPENDIX OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	19
<i>Goodell v. Jackson, ex dem. Smith</i> , 20 Johns. 693 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823) .....	15
<i>Jackson, ex dem. Smith v. Goodell</i> , 20 Johns. 188 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1822) .....	15
<i>Holland v. Pack</i> , 7 Tenn. (1 Peck) 151 (1823) .....	14
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820).....	14
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	15
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1858).....	17
<i>Tennessee v. Forman</i> , 16 Tenn. (8 Yer.) 256 (1835) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 24 F. Cas. 937 (C.C. Tenn. 1834).....	16
<i>United States v. Cisna</i> , 25 F. Cas. 422 (C.C. Ohio 1835) .....	16

<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876).....	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	21
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 26 F. Cas. 897 (D. Nev. 1879) .....	17
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882).....	20
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	22
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	18
<i>United States v. Seveloff</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1021 (D. Or. 1872) .....	17
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 1 Or. 26 (1853).....	17
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	16
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	19, 20
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	15

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:**

ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION of 1781, art. IX, para. 4.....	6
GA. CONST. of 1777, art. XXXIX.....	13
TENN. CONST. of 1796, art. XI, § 9 .....	13
U.S. CONST.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	6
art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	6
art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	6
art. VI, cl. 2.....	6
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1151.....	26
§ 1152.....	26
§ 1153.....	19
§ 3243.....	25
Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, Pub. L. No. 80- 881, 62 Stat. 1224 .....	25
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137.....	10, 11
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 .....	19
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 757 .....	26
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, Pub. L. No. 80-846, 62 Stat. 1161 .....	25
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, 1 Stat. 329 .....	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 227, 17 Stat. 510.....	18

Act of May 8, 1906, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 182 .....	22
Act of May 19, 1796, 1 Stat. 469 .....	11
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, Pub. L. No. 79- 394, 60 Stat. 229 .....	25
Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, Pub. L. No. 81- 322, 63 Stat. 705 .....	25
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 .....	21
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729.....	16
Major Crimes Act of 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 385 .....	19
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, 124 Stat. 2258.....	31
Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. W, 136 Stat. 49.....	32
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 .....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

2 Annals of Cong. 751 (1792) .....	12
4 Annals of Cong. 1254 (1795) .....	8

5 Annals of Cong. 1312 (1796) .....	12
21 STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA (Walter Clark ed., 1903) .....	8
A Treaty of Peace and Friendship, Cherokee Nation-U.S., July 2, 1791, 7 Stat. 39 .....	10
A Treaty of Peace and Friendship, Creek Nation-U.S., Aug. 7, 1790, 7 Stat. 35 .....	10
Ablavsky, Gregory, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 YALE L.J. 1012 (2015) .....	8
ABLAVSKY, GREGORY, FEDERAL GROUND: GOVERNING PROPERTY AND VIOLENCE IN THE FIRST U.S. TERRITORIES (Paul Brand et al. eds., 2021) .....	12, 13
Ablavsky, Gregory, <i>The Savage Constitution</i> , 63 DUKE L.J. 999 (2014) .....	6
ACKERMAN, DAVID, BACKGROUND REPORT ON PUBLIC LAW 280: PREPARED AT THE REQUEST OF HENRY M. JACKSON, CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS, UNITED STATES SENATE (Comm. Print 1975) .....	26
ADDISON, ALEXANDER, REPORTS OF CASES IN THE COUNTY COURTS OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, AND IN THE HIGH COURT OF ERRORS & APPEALS OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA (2d ed. 1883) .....	9



Alaska, 7 Op. Att’y Gen. 293 (1856) .....	18
Blackhawk, Maggie, <i>Federal Indian Law as Paradigm Within Public Law</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 1787 (2019) .....	21
Case File for <i>Worcester v. Georgia, U.S. National Archives</i> .....	15
Fletcher, Matthew, <i>Failed Protectors: The Indian Trust and Killers of the Flower Moon</i> , 117 MICH. L. REV. 1253 (2019) .....	21
Gardbaum, Stephen A., <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994).....	14
H.R. 23, 36th Cong. (1st Sess. 1860) .....	19
H.R. 4725, 80th Cong. (2d Sess. 1948) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 80-1506 (1948).....	26
Indians in Oregon, 14 Op. Att’y Gen. 327 (1856).....	17, 18
<i>Letter from Charles Pinckney to George Washington</i> (Dec. 14, 1789), in 4 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1993) .....	7

- Letter from George Washington to Edmund Pendleton* (Jan. 22, 1795), in 17 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES (David Hoth & Carol S. Ebel eds., 2013) ..... 8
- Letter from George Washington to the Seneca Chiefs* (Dec. 29, 1790), in 7 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES (Jack D. Warren, Jr. ed., 1998)..... 9
- Letter from H.E. Bruce, Superintendent, Potawatomi Agency to W.L. Noe, Cnty. Att’y for Jackson Cnty.* (Nov. 19, 1937) (on file with National Archives at Kansas City)..... 24
- Letter from H.E. Bruce, Superintendent, Potawatomi Agency, to Hon. Wm. P. Lambertson, Member of Cong.* (Mar. 9, 1938) (on file with National Archives at Kansas City)..... 24
- Letter from Henry Knox to Israel Chapin* (Apr. 28, 1792), in 1 AMERICAN STATE PAPERS: INDIAN AFFAIRS (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds., 1832)..... 7
- Letter from Summerfield S. Alexander, U.S. Att’y for Kan., to Warden L. Noe, Cnty. Att’y for Jackson Cnty.* (Nov. 12, 1937) (on file with National Archives at Kansas City)..... 24

Madison, James, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in 9 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 345, 348 (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1975) .....	6
MERIAM REPORT: THE PROBLEM OF INDIAN ADMINISTRATION (1928).....	22, 23
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 DENV. U. L. REV. 201 (2007) .....	7
<i>Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearing on S. 1723 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 96th Cong. (1979) .....	30
ROSEN, DEBORAH A., AMERICAN INDIANS AND STATE LAW: SOVEREIGNTY, RACE, AND CITIZENSHIP, 1790-1880 (2007) .....	14
S. 194, 36th Cong. (1st Sess. 1860).....	19
S. Rep. No. 76-1523 (1940).....	25
S. Rep. No. 80-1142 (1948).....	26
<i>State Legal Jurisdiction in Indian Country: Hearing on H.R. 459, H.R. 3235 and H.R. 3634 Before the H. Subcomm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 82d Cong. (1952) .....	27
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (James Madison) (Ian Shapiro ed., 2009).....	5, 6

THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander  
Hamilton) (Ian Shapiro ed., 2009)..... 9

Yates, Abraham, Jr., *To the Citizens of the  
State of New York* (June 13-14, 1788),  
*reprinted in* 20 THE DOCUMENTARY  
HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE  
CONSTITUTION 1153 (John P. Kaminski  
et al. eds., 2004) ..... 7
